

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.

ALTON SANDERS, an individual, Charging
Party,

vs.

Case 20-CA-35419

24 HOUR FITNESS USA, INC., Charged Party.

**EMPLOYER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Marshall B. Babson
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (212) 218-5500

Garry G. Mathiason
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
650 California Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 677-3146

Counsel for 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.

Counsel for 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.

Daniel L. Nash
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-1564
Telephone: (202) 887-4067

Counsel for 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.

Date: January 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. FACTS	5
A. Respondent 24 Hour Fitness	5
B. Charging Party Alton Sanders	5
C. The Arbitration Agreement & Opt-Out Procedure	7
III. THE ALJ’S DECISION.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. The ALJ Erred In Finding That The Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act With Respect To Sanders Or Any Other Team Member	14
B. The ALJ Erred By Determining That The Agreement On Its Face Violates The Act.....	16
1. Under D.R. Horton, Class Actions Waivers Imposed As A Mandatory Condition Of Employment Violate The Act	17
2. The ALJ Improperly Expanded The Reach Of D.R. Horton To Voluntary, Bilateral Agreements	19
a. The Agreement Is Not A Mandatory Condition Of Employment With Respect To Team Members Hired Since January 1, 2007	19
b. The Agreement Leaves Open Forums For Class Litigation	21
c. The Agreement Allows An Arbitrator To Join Claims, And Thus, Provides A Sufficient Substitute For Class Claims	22
d. The ALJ Misapplied Board Precedent In Finding That The Employer Violated Section 8(a)(1).....	23
C. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Provide Proper Deference To The FAA.....	27
1. The Voluntary Nature Of The Agreement Is Consistent With The Principles Of Both The FAA And The NLRA	28
2. Post-D.R. Horton Supreme Court Authority Confirms That The Agreement Is Enforceable Under The FAA	30
EMPLOYER’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ’S DECISION	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
D. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Follow The Rules Enabling Act	36
E. The ALJ Erred In Determining That The Agreement Contains An Unenforceable “Nondisclosure Provision.”	37
F. The ALJ Erred By Not Finding That The Charge Is Time-Barred As It Pertains To Team Members Hired Before 2007	39
G. The Remedy Issued By The ALJ Is Impermissible	41
1. The Board Does Not Have The Authority To Require Courts To Undo Determinations They Have Already Made And To Require Courts To Accept The Board’s Interpretation Of The Act Without Reservation	41
2. A Retroactive Remedy In This Case Is Inappropriate	44
3. Even If The Board Determines That The Company Violated The Act With Respect To Team Members Hired Before 2007, The Appropriate Remedy Is To Provide Those Team Members With The Opportunity To Opt Out	47
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

14 Penn Plaza LLV v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009).....34

Alan Ritchey,
359 NLRB No. 40, slip op. (2012).....46

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....22, 36, 37

Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41667 (N.D. Cal. 2011)26

AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... passim

Black v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99428 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....25

Brown v. Trueblue, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52811 (M.D. Penn. April 16, 2012).....22

Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143879 (S.D. Tex. October 4, 2012).....32, 42, 43, 47

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....45

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....34

Clerk v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7978 (E.D. Pa. 2010)25

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985).....41

Cohen v. UBS Fin. Servs.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174700 (S.D. N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)33

CompuCredit v. Geenwood,
132 S.Ct. 665 (2012)..... passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	27
<i>D. R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (January 3, 2012).....	passim
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 434 (2007)	44
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny & Meyers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>De Oliveira v. Citicorp North America, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69573 (M.D. Fla. May 18, 2012).....	32
<i>Delock v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107117 (E.D. Ark. August 1, 2012).....	32
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	2, 33, 36
<i>Fluke v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43231 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2009)	25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	31, 34
<i>Gorence v. Eagle Food Centers, Inc.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18806 (N.D. Ill 1996)	23
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	2, 35
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	41
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 478 (2005)	34
<i>Hicks v. Macy’s Dep’t Stores Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68268 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Higgins Industries, Inc.</i> , 150 NLRB No. 25, 58 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 1059 (1964).....	40
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	27
<i>Hopkins v. World Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79770 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	26
<i>Ishikawa Gasket American, Inc.</i> 337 NLRB 175 (2001)	24
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 949 (2012)	33
<i>J.C. Penny Co. v. NLRB</i> , 384 F.2d 479 (10th Cir. 1967)	38
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Express, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52538 (N.D. Cal. April 13, 2012).....	32
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987), <i>enfd. sub nom. Iron Workers, Local 3 v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 770 (3rd Cir. 1988)	44, 46
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam).....	2
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	37
<i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 72 (2011)	44
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5277 (S.D. N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012).....	32
<i>Le Madri Restaurant</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000)	34
<i>Legair v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 213 Fed. Appx. 436 (6th Cir. 2007).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) (dissenting in part)	38
<i>Marley v. Macy’s South</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43891 (S.D. Ga. 2007)	26
<i>Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 894 (1967)	40
<i>Miami Systems Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 71 (1995)	14
<i>Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	2
<i>Mojave Elec. Coop.</i> , 327 NLRB 13 (1998)	34
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	37
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63985 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2012)	32
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	29, 31
<i>Mosley v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	41
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2012)	33
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	33
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Palmer v. Convergys Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16200 (M.D. Ga. February 9, 2012)	33
<i>Passmore v. Discover Bank</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123918 (N.D. Ohio 2011)	26
<i>Perkins Machine Co.</i> , 141 NLRB 697 (1963)	16
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Phila., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3rd Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	37
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	37
<i>Siracusa Moving & Storage Service Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 143 (1988)	38
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 US 332 (1969)	22
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	27
<i>Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942)	34
<i>Spears v. Waffle House</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90902 (D. Kan. July 2, 2012)	32
<i>Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v. Animal Feeds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	37
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	27
<i>Teah v. Macy's Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149274 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975)	34
<i>Truly Nolen of America v. Superior Court</i> , 2012 Cal. App. LEXIS 871 (August 9, 2012).....	33
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	37
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	23
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980)	34
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	37
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	37
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	45
 STATUTES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c), 24.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	3, 36
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	40
Age Discrimination in Employment Act	31, 32, 34
Federal Arbitration Act.....	2, 37
Immigration Reform and Control Act.....	27
National Labor Relations Act	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc.	passim
Sen.Rep.No.573, 74th	33
